

Board Report

Los Angeles County
Metropolitan Transportation
Authority
One Gateway Plaza
3rd Floor Board Room
Los Angeles, CA

File #: 2022-0163, File Type: Motion / Motion Response Agenda Number: 22.

OPERATIONS, SAFETY, AND CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE COMMITTEE MARCH 17, 2022

Motion by:

DIRECTORS HAHN, SOLIS, KUEHL, BARGER, MITCHELL, AND DUPONT-WALKER

Gender Action Plan Motion

As we celebrate Women's History Month, it is a moment to once again, recognize and address the unique challenges that women and girls face when navigating Metro's Transit System. Over the past several years, Metro has established itself as a leader in addressing the transportation needs of women and girls. In September of 2017, Metro created the landmark Women and Girls Governing Council to analyze and advise the ways in which our transit system could better serve our entire community. In 2019, Metro provided a groundbreaking report on "Understanding How Women Travel" highlighting women's travel patterns and behaviors as well as the barriers and concerns experienced when riding our system. Metro's significant strides in its commitment to racial and gender equity create a strong foundation for further prioritizing the needs of our most vulnerable riders.

The report has served as a critical resource in developing a Gender Action Plan that will inform how Metro can better implement policies and designs to support gender equity on its system. The Board is eager to see the Gender Action Plan come to the Board for final consideration and approval.

SUBJECT: GENDER ACTION PLAN MOTION

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE Motion by Directors Hahn, Solis, Kuehl, Barger, Mitchell, and Dupont-Walker that directs the Chief Executive Officer to return to the board in May 2022 with a report on the following items:

- A. Status Update on Metro's Gender Action Plan.
- B. Identification of funding for specific Gender Action Plan Initiatives that will be included in the FY23 Budget.

Further direct the CEO to return to the Board in March 2023 with a report on lessons learned through the Gender Action Plan Initiatives funded in the FY23 Budget.